 ElectroCraft
Incorporated
MODEL PFC3001-XXX-XXXX
User’s Manual
Power Factor Correction Module
This manual covers the use and maintenance of the model PFC3001 series
Module.
PFC3001 User Manual
ElectroCraft, Inc.
2
Title: PFC3001 User Manual
Installation and Operation
   Type of Documentation: User Hardware Manual
       Document Type code: UM Rev 1.0 09‐18‐09.doc
   Internal File Reference: Document Number: A10469
Purpose of Documentation: This documentation describes…
• Installation and operation of the PFC3001 drive.
Record of Revisions:
RELEASE NUMBER  DATE  DESCRIPTION  COMMENTS
1.0  09/18/09 Initial Release
    Copyright:  ©2009 ElectroCraft MI, Inc USA. All rights Reserved.
Copying this document, giving it to others and the use or communication
of the contents there of without express authority, is forbidden. Offenders
are liable for the payment of damages. We reserve the right to modify our
products at any time. Information, specifications, and material data that
appear within this user manual are subject to change without notice. For the
latest revision of this manual, please check our web site or contact
ElectroCraft.
    Validity:   The specified data is for product description purposes only and may not
be deemed to be guaranteed unless expressly confirmed in the contract.
All rights are reserved with respect to the content of this documentation
and the availability of the product
          Published by: ElectroCraft MI, Incorporated
      P.O. Box 7746, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108 USA
      Tel.: 734‐662‐7771 • Fax: 734‐662‐3707
PFC3001 User Manual
ElectroCraft, Inc.
3
Table of Contents
1  PFC3001 Controller …………………………………………………………………………………………………….…  4
1.1  Overview  ………….……………...................................................................................  4
2   PFC3001  Introduction   ..…..………………………….………………………………………………………..…….  5
  2.1  Theory of Operation   …………………………………………..………………………………………….. 5
3  Product Safety Precautions   ………………………………………………………………………………….……… 6
  3.1  Operation  …………………………………………………………………………………………………….…. 6
  3.2  Storage and Transportation  ……………………………………………………………………….……  8
  3.3  Installation  …………………………………………………………………………………………….………..  8
  3.4  Wiring  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..  9
  3.5  Life Support Policy  …………………………………………………………………………………………..  9
4  Checking Product on Delivery  ……………………………………..……………………………………………….  10
5  Recommended Cabling and Installation  ……………………………………………………………………….  11
6  PFC3001 Installation and Setup  ……………………………………………………………………………………. 12
  6.1  Mounting the PFC3001  …………………………………………………………………………………….. 13
  6.2  Environmental Conditions  ……………………………………………………………………………….  13
6.3  Simplified PFC3001 Block Diagram  ……………………………………………………………….….. 14
  6.4  PFC3001 Connector Description  ……………………..………………………………………………. 15
    6.4.1  J1: AC Power In  ……………….………………………………………………………………..  15
    6.4.2  J2: DC Power Out  …………………………………………………………………..………….  15
    6.4.3  J3: I2C Communication   …………………..…………………………………………………  15
7  PFC3001 Status LED’s  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………  16
  7.1  Status  …………………………………………………….……………………………….………………….…..  16
  7.2  I2C Communication   ……………………..…………………………………………………………………  17
8  I2C message Protocol  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 18